Notice of Exemption

Project Location – County:

To: Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk County of Los Angeles 12400 East Imperial Highway Norwalk, CA 90650		From: Los Angeles County Public Works Project Management Division I 900 South Fremont Avenue, 5th Floor Alhambra, CA 91803			
Project Title:	Pitches Repairs		Clas	s III Landfill Closure	
Project Location – Specific:		Pitchess Detention Center 29300 The Old Road		THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED August 20 2024	

Castaic, CA 91384

UNTIL September 19 2024 County of Los Angeles

REGISTRAR -- RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

On August 6, 2024, the Board of Supervisors approved the project and authorized the use of Job Order Contracts to perform repairs at the Pitchess Detention Center Class III Landfill Closure Project. The project involves negligible, or no expansion of an existing use and replacement systems will have the same purpose, and capacity as systems replaced.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project:

Los Angeles County Public Works Project Management Division I

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:

Los Angeles County Public Works Project Management Division I

Exempt Status: (Check One)

- ____ Ministerial [Sec. 21080 (b) (1);15628]
- ____ Declared Emergency [Sec. 21080 (b) (3);15269 (a)]
- ____ Emergency Project [Sec. 21080 (b) (4); 15269 (b) (c)]
- X Categorical Exemption State type and section number: The proposed project involves minor grading and hydroseeding to repair the damaged top layer of the landfill cover and is categorically exempt from CEQA. The project is within certain classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment in that it meets the criteria set forth in Section 15304 (a) and (f) of the State CEQA Guidelines and Classes 1 (j) and (p); and 4 (a) and (k) of the County's Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines, Appendix G.



Electronically signed by CAROLINA QUEVEDO

Notice of Exemption Pitchess Detention Center Class III Landfill Closure Repairs Project Page 2

This project is also statutorily exempt under Section 21080 (b) (4) and State CEQA Guidelines Section 15269 (a), which apply to specific actions to prevent or mitigate an emergency, because the current erosion, unless mitigated will allow moisture to penetrate through the waste layer and contaminate the soil beneath. The project consists of repairs of an existing facility with negligible or no expansion of use, maintenance, and repair beyond that previously existing.

Reasons Why the Project is Exempt:

The project provides for repairs at existing site involving negligible or no expansion of an existing use. In addition, there are no cumulative impacts, unusual circumstances, potential for substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource, damage to scenic resources or listing on hazardous waste site lists compiled pursuant Section 65962.5 of the Government Code or indications that it may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource other limiting factors that would make the exemption inapplicable to the Pitchess Detention Center Class III Landfill Closure Repairs Project based on the records of the proposed project.

Contact Person:

Fred Ganjian (626) 300-2354

Title:

Capital Projects Manager Project Management Division I

Signature:

and

2024 175066 FILED Aug 20 2024

Deen C. Logan, Peyistres - Recorder/County Clerk Electronically signed by CAROLINA QUEVEDO

Date: 08-13-24

Dean C. Logan Los Angeles County Registrar / Recorder 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA (800)201-8999

Ŀ

BUSINESS FILINGS REGISTRATION

NORWALK DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTER

Cashier: C. QUEVEDO * 2 0 2 4 0 8 2 0 0 4 7 0 0 0 5

Tuesday, August 20, 2024 10:28 AM

*

5021A COUNTY OF LA - PUBLIC WORKS (FLOD ...

<u>Item(s)</u>

Fee	Qty	Total
NoE - County Posting Fee 2024175066	1	\$75.00
Total		\$75.00
Total Documents:		1
Customer payment(s):		
Billing		\$75.00